0N N kW

BB DS, PSS, DD D WLOLWLWLWLWWLWLWUWUWWERNNDNPNDODNNDNDNNDDNDFE R
NN P WO, OOV NDE WP, OO INNEREWNORL OOV WD —O o

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-17

A RESOLUTION OF WELLINGTON, FLORIDA’S COUNCIL
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET TO
ALLOCATE FUND BALANCE OF $700,000 FOR SOD
REPLACEMENT ON SPORTS FIELDS: AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Village Council has approved a contract award for the purchase
of athletic field sod; and

WHEREAS, the adopted FY 2024/2025 General Fund budget does not include the
total amount required to replace the sod on the Village Park fields; and

WHEREAS, fund balances may be reassigned or assigned by the Wellington
Village Council; and

WHEREAS, a Budget Amendment, attached as Exhibit “A,” has been prepared in
accordance with Section 7 of Wellington’s Charter and in compliance with section
166.241(4)(c), Florida Statutes and Article V of Wellington’s Code of Ordinances
assigning General Fund balance of $700,000 to the Public Works operating budget; and

WHEREAS, Wellington’s Manager recommends approval of the Budget
Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY WELLINGTON, FLORIDA’S
COUNCIL that:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby affirmed and ratified as being true
and correct.

SECTION 2. The Wellington Council hereby approves the Budget Amendment
#2025-006 as set forth in Exhibit “A” and authorizes the Mayor to execute the Amendment
as presented.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of April, 2025.
ATTEST: WELLINGTON
By: By:
Chevelle D. Hall, Village Clerk Michael J. Napoleone, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY



DA W ==

By:

- Laurie S. Cohen, Village Attorney



Village of Wellington , FL
Budget Amendment #2025-006
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Exhibit A

Amend the General Fund to increase the Aquatics & Sports Facilities Major Maintenance
budget from unassigned fund balance to complete field sod replacement .

GENERAL FUND

Revenue Budget

Expenditure Budget

Description Increases/ Decreases Increases/ Decreases
Amended FY 2025 Budget S 70,893,509 70,893,509
Budget Amendment:

Unassigned Fund Balance S 700,000

Major Maintenance - Sports

Facilities 700,000
Budget Amendment Total S 700,000 S 700,000
Total Amended Budget S 71,593,509 71,593,509

Approved:
Michael J. Napoleone, Date

Mayor



